RESOLUTION R- 3943

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND THAT CERTAIN QUIT CLAIM DEED RELATING TO THE WICKLUND PROPERTY.

Whereas, Donald Wicklund has requested that the City of Kirkland release any City claim of title to his land which adjoins Mark Twain Park; and

Whereas, the City of Kirkland and Donald Wicklund both wish to clarify the property line between Mark Twain Park and Donald Wicklund's property; and

Whereas, the attached Quit Claim Deed reflects the mutual agreement of the parties regarding the correct boundary;

Now, Therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign that certain Quit Claim Deed which is attached hereto on behalf of the City of Kirkland.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>20th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1995.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>20th</u>day of <u>June</u> 1995.

MAYOR

Attest:

Cler

6City95\mrktwain

When Recorded return to Thomas, Gorud & Graves P.O. Box 787 Kirkland, Washington 98083

QUIT CLAIM DEED

THE GRANTOR, CITY OF KIRKLAND, a municipal corporation, for good and valuable consideration, releases and quit claims to GRANTEE, DONALD G. WICKLUND and BELINDA L. WICKLUND, husband and wife, all of the legal, equitable and easement rights to the following described real estate, situate in the County of King, State of Washington, which GRANTOR had on the date of this deed, without warranty:

That portion of the south half of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 33, township 26 north, range 5 east W.M., described as follows:

A strip of land consisting of the south 30 feet of the south 155 feet of the east 160 feet, except that portion thereof lying within 132 Avenue Northeast right-of-way; together with that area of land which abuts and lies directly to the west of the abovedescribed 30 foot strip, which area of land measures 30 feet from north to south and 46.78 feet from east to west, which area of land may also be described as the south 30 feet of the westernmost 46.78 feet of Lot 1 of the lot line adjustment (City of Kirkland File # LL-91-127) recorded under King County Recording No. 9201159012.

DATED this 20thday of June , 1995.

SS:

THE CITY OF KIRKLAND

By_

TERRENCE L. ELLIS City Manager

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

COUNTY OF KING)

On this ______ day of ______, 1995, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and swom, personally appeared TERRENCE L. ELLIS, to me known to be the City Manager of the City of Kirkland, the municipal corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said City, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and on oath stated that he was authorized to sign said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing______ My Commission expires:______

5city95\wickdeed

